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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as the last part of the question is concerned, the hon. Member is aware of it that those who are involved in some of them are Members of Lok

Sabha. The hon. Speaker appointed a Committee. On the basis of the findings of that Committee, as Leader of that House, | had to move a Resolution for the expulsion of that
Member concerned from that House. In a couple of other cases, still the Committee is looking into it. This is very unfortunate. It should not have happened. But, unfortunately, it has happened. And, thereafter, of course, the law of the land will take place. But so far as the

Parllament is concerned, this measure has already been taken.

As regards the second question, yes, there is a coordination mechanism, and we are trying to impress upon them that you must strictly enforce it. Very recently, a large number of Indians have gone to the Gulf countries. And with the cooperation of the State Governments, from where these persons are coming, and with the cooperation of the country concemed, we have ensured that they are released. Their law is a bit stringent. They were in jall. We took the initiative, and they have been released one time. Benefit has been given to them; they have been released; they have been allowed to come back. Measures of this type are constantly being taken, but the problem is really serious.

Bacterial Contamination in Rivers

*243. SHRIMAHENDRA MOHAN:TT
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB)) has recently revealed that most of the rivers and water bodies in the country contain in alarming level of bacterial contamination;
(b) if so, the facts thereof;

(c) whether the CPCB has since proposed any steps to check the filth of rivers and to prevent them from bacterial contamination; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI
NAMO NARAIN MEENA): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) along with the State Pollution

Control Boards (SPCBS) is monitoring the water quality of rivers and other water bodies at 1365

TTThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by [Mahendra Mohan].
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locations covering 2/ States and 6 Union Territories. The monitoring network covers 282 rivers besides a number of lakes, tanks, ponds, efc.

Bacterial contamination is measured in terms of counts of Coliform group of bacteria of fecal origin. The maximum permissible limit and desirable limits for fecal coliform count for bathing waters has been notified as 2500 Most Probable Number (MPN) per 100 millilitre (ml) and 500
MPIN/100 ml respectively. As per CPCB’s data, the fecal coliform count is reported to be more than 2500 MPN/100 ml in 15.7% of water samples, between 500 and 2500 MPN/100 ml in
18.3% samples and less than 500 MPN/100 ml in 66% samples during the year 2007. The same, thus, is observed to comply with the standards in more than 66% of water samples. As per this data, Mahi, Subernarekha, Pennar, Beas, Baitarni and Narmada, are some of the rivers found to be relatively clean with fecal coliform levels meeting the maximum permissible limits. In selected stretches of Yamuna, Kali, Hindon, Damodar, Tons, Ganga, Satluj, Gomti, Sabarmati,

Krishna, Godavari, Cauvery etc, the bacterial levels are found to exceed the permissible limits.

Bacterial contamination of water bodies occurs mainly due to the discharge of untreated domestic wastewater from urban centres. Other non-point sources such as in-stream bathing, open defecation near banks, dead body dumping, cattle washing etc also contribute to the bacterial contamination. This is also affected when the recipient water bodies do not have sufficient fresh water flow for dilution.

(c) and (d) The CPCB had initially carried out the river basin studies of the major rivers in the country and on the basis of these studies, Ganga Action Plan Phase | was launched in 1985
at Varanasi. Subsequently, based on CPCB’s identification of polluted stretches along the rivers, other River Action Plans have been formulated and implemented under the National River Conservation Plan (NRCP), which now covers identified polluted stretches on 35 rivers in 164

towns spread over 20 States.

Besides the NRCP, other centrally sponsored programmes for sewerage and sewage treatment of domestic wastewater include the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) under the Union Ministry of Urban Development.

Conservation of rivers is a dynamic activity with an ever increasing pollution load due to increase in population. Review of strategies of conservation of rivers is a continuous process.
The Central Government has initiated an exercise for revamping the river conservation strategy to promote a holistic and integrated approach. The proposal for revamped strategy includes among others, focussing on quantity of the river water as much as on the quality, redesigning institutional arrangements at the National and State levels, developing suitable indicators for measuring water quality, integration with urban development plans.
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Indian rivers and lakes is being treated. AR ol off 70 UREC SFIT;ﬂéE a¥c 34 ST 3&l § sft gumafe: :I_SFT, afig U, our time Is very precious. Please put the supplementaries.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Before the hon. Minister replies, | would like to request the hon. Members
that supplementaries are intended to follow from the main question, and supplementaries are guestions, not statements. We take too much of our precious time in the preliminary statement.
Please go ahead, Sir. ... (Inferruptions )...

SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, long answers also take a lot of time.
SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, please tell the Minister also.

sft THI AR Hon : W), A 99 | Ao UegI dold 918 B Ruled w1 gdrel
Qd gU W9 YOI 21 dgd U deld 9IS afd gy arey garfard] 39 3fea i) v wew Ruld repTardT 2 g & AR W g4 drex i€ oA 9 afe, s ofk S and 2, saa) Rafa
El?ﬂé Tl—g 2l Hgiaﬂ, ﬁﬁ specially bacterial contamination b IR A PRI forad ) ferfa gu A g1 41 81 181 db S9b] b+ bl GaTd &, SHH 8IR] T9Md Ra¥ doRd 9 ¥ ™ dd &l &l
Ugel S Yoo UIede 91 &1 Sl Tl AT 8, S9$ IR W FHRT 1 AT S &l
T Ma-HCH o7+ SRR 911 €, 396! dod Ta-ie a1 siireea s9di 8, ag <l g,
HIX qff\b IE T gsolde & dIc¥, This is a State subject. It is the responsibility of the State Government. We are also supplementing from the Government of India.
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o Uh AT § &I S [GAT AT 87 89 $d db I8 SHIG B [ I T4 °Iihd &N &
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fhue &= B b fhan g wer H31 Sl SUST Serd] S| 391 Ul U gldiied 4 |
U4 Uele o ¥ 8l, axc-ddl g4 W 21, Ui tdede Hlgl, 3961 U= H Sl R
8, 31 [0 At HehedIsl oidel W I HIlST I gd] 2 3R AT H&=I-HER1 &1 41§66 &1 S,
i T b1 39 dR8 U EleiRe® d 1 oidx [y dve 9 &1 fban S, fdar 2131k arf) 212 i
T I H 3R T Rax w614 H 89 391 01 & o Sfismruy suRl HoR 81 g1 & 3R
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SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, the CPCB studies indicate that the waste water generation in urban India has more than doubled in the last ten years and yet the Minister has himself accepted that the capacity to treat this has actually fallen from 39 per cent to 24 per cent.
This is quite alarming because we have not kept pace with the growing urbanisation in terms of dealing with our waste water. There are certain lacunae in our laws which also point towards this negligence. For instance, it is not mandatory in India for the municipal bodies to release only treated waste water into our water bodies. So, would the Minister consider any amendment in the Water Act of 1974 to ensure that the CPCB has a say in terms of water that is released and in terms of withholding funds released to the municipal bodies unless they release treated water ?

sft Y ARTr Hiom: AR AR B Hdlel 984 21301 & 3N} S UdT doldl & fdb 334 ng HT%QI dIe} T Yside 2l Tdh dicy UdcC 212 o] e 1 State Governments
AR Local Bodies ®1 & fb d :Iﬁ?ﬂ, BICTAT 3N Water Bodies B doflF T HRT IXHR supplement &Y &1 2l . (AdETH)...

sl o1 geE: W), T AR Q¥ 612, fhH ve we slaradil

sf] 1 TR Hiom: 98 96 SR 2 6 BT H $O IR [HU S BT S6d &1 Water
Bodies & §R H Environment Protection Act # H1 B directions T2 S ehd 2 hl] BN

®l I TE9 &N U 3l 121 21 olfehT 9 w1 S qe1 3o, 48 fdaR #3d &
HIfda 2l

STl dd funds T FaTd %, Jawaharlal Nehru Renewable Mission 391 & 9 EI_G\’ AR K] ol T&T 21 T RO 1 Uig-9: U4 §< T899 & o 59 U8 & STANT {6 a1 o 9ad1 1 S9d|
HRA GIHR 6 &1 2 3R State Governments &1 41 FHHT SATGT H SATGT GUAN HIAT AN T
DI RURID H\'g;cd 4|q,1ch, State Governments 31 Municipalities, 4 BN THd 2l

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, when | was a Member of the Public Accounts Committee as Lok
Sabha MP, we visited a number of major rivers under execution under this scheme. | have got
some experience of it when it was under execution. According to the reply of the hon. Minister, the Ganga Action Plan was launched in 1985. Now more than 22 years have passed. The reply

14


further says that 35 other rivers have also been identified under this scheme. What is the stage of the Ganga Action Plan? The Minister says that it is Phase-1. Are there any more phases? Then what is the stage of other 35 rivers? | would also like to know about the stage of Ganga Action

Plan. How much is the allocation of funds given under this scheme? What is the timeframe ?

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Regarding the Ganga, first and second mainstream rivers, towns covered — /3; States covered — 5. We have sanctioned Rs. 1026 crores and the amount released by the Government of India is Rs. 825 crores. The total number of schemes sanctioned for the Ganga is 5/2, out of that 445 have been completed. The work is going on. We are releasing funds to the State Governments as per the DPRs.

sff P IRER: Ifeh AT TR,  AD TRAT Y AR FAT S H Y1 A & 6 a9 A
ST & T T rofl T <7l e 61 78 21 39 R7an ot gy gl &, a8 S9 e
atefl At = 1Al d g1 &1 HA1 S < 31y ST § 99 2 6 20 I5A1 H 164 IR B35
AT 1 UM $1 7S 2 Sl 31 Ugfid = & 21 H 4301 Sl 4 9 yoi daedi g fd eRgr 4
T4 T Fdhete] & 91 3R 494 Ugel S9H UM ST & a1 a8 TR Il &1 3l sahrgal,
ST 9918 &1 & 3R Usdl &, 379 gid1 1 # T8 ol dredl & f& MU <11 164 98117 47 35
Ifen Bl ugaE $1 8, =1 399 97 77 i i 22

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Whether a particular river is there or not, | will give this reply
to the hon. Member. But the NRCP work is going on. Sir, | will send the reply to the Member.

3ft HHT IEAR: TR, Yg 1 Heedyuf & fdv 9 U Half-an-Hour discussion &1 g1 &1 3141
T HA1 S B 3R — I garT T I T giivg &1 1S 21 9 o 9§ g9
Ugel Uicge 1%el &, 3¢ 1l &l 7l ferann Smum — # IR & 9 b Gebd1 & b 39 7]
T2 T 81 9 3R ST fds w1 5f ST of <l

ft 991 AREr dion: AURT 99 U 9911 fh Ganga River basin &1 cover &Y &I revamping scheme dcl &l é, ST ft 71T Y tributaries ‘sﬁTﬁ, S1RIR Q_Hﬁ T2l é, they will all be covered.

SHRI Y.P. TRIVEDI: Sir, | will not make a statement. | will straight away come to the
supplementary.

In the context of what is being discussed, would the Government seriously consider implementation of the old proposal, of linking the major rivers of the country, of what was popularly called as Garland Canal Project ? Bringing the waters of Ganges right up to Cauvery, it will have an effect of reducing the river pollution.

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Sir, it is a good supplementary. But the hon. Minister should address it to the concerned Minister.

1.1 va. fAerivo Saefi auds
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